


 

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS 
AGENDA ITEM 

 
DEPT: General Services Agency BOARD AGENDA:6.B.13 
  AGENDA DATE:  November 24, 2020 
CONSENT:  
 
CEO CONCURRENCE:  YES 4/5 Vote Required:  No 
 
 

SUBJECT: 

Approval of the Crows Landing Airfield Agricultural Lease Agreement with T&M Farms 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

1. Award a five-year agricultural lease to T&M Farms for approximately 1,112 acres 

of County-owned property at the Crows Landing Air Facility located east of 

Interstate 5 near Fink Road on the west side of Stanislaus County with an option 

to extend the lease for two additional one-year terms. 

 

2. Authorize the Purchasing Agent to sign and execute a five-year lease on behalf 

of the County. 

 
DISCUSSION:   

Stanislaus County acquired the former Crows Landing Air Facility (Property) in 2004 
and has since executed a series of agricultural farm lease agreements as the best, 
temporary, use of the former air facility.  The previous Lessee, Melvin T. Wheeler & 
Sons, LP (Wheeler), was awarded the agricultural farm lease to farm 1,112 acres 
through a Request for Proposal (RFP) process.  Wheeler began farming the property 
November 10, 2010.  The 2010 lease had an initial three-year term, and in 2013, the 
Board of Supervisors approved the Amended and Restated Lease to replace the 
original terms.  On October 27, 2015, the Board approved Amendment No. 1 extending 
the term to November 9, 2017.  In November 2017, the Board of Supervisors approved 
the Amended and Restated Lease again to replace Amendment No. 1 for an initial 
three-year term.  The final three-year lease payment terms are outlined in the chart 
below: 
 

Period: $ Per Acre: Annual Base Rent: 

11/10/2017 – 11/09/2018 $170.00 $189,040.00 

11/10/2018 – 11/09/2019 $175.10 $194,711.20 

11/10/2019 – 11/09/2020 $180.35 $200,552.54 

 
On July 5, 2018, Wheeler notified the County of its intent to exercise its right without 
cause to terminate the lease upon thirty day written notification.  The lease was 
terminated on November 9, 2018.  Since that time, the General Services Agency 
Purchasing Division (GSA Purchasing) issued six (6) Invitations to Bid for the Crows 
Landing Agricultural Lease with no response until the summer of 2020. 
 



Page 2 of 3 

 

On July 27, 2020, GSA Purchasing issued Invitation to Bid 20-30-AH Crows Landing 
Agricultural Lease.  The County established a minimum annual lease of $52.00 per 
acre, and the basis of the award shall be made to the responsive and most responsible 
Bidder who bids the highest price above this minimum base rate.  Bid No. 20-30-AH 
closed on August 24, 2020, and T&M Farms was the sole responsive and responsible 
Bidder.  Since that time, GSA Purchasing negotiated the following major provisions of 
the farm lease: 
 

• The Tenant will be required to pay all costs and expenses relating to farming 
the leased premises, including all operation and maintenance costs, water 
and utilities, taxes, labor and equipment costs, fertilizer and pesticide costs, 
harvesting costs, etc.; 
 

• Tenant will be required to perform conservations and maintenance work on 
the leased premises, including weed abatement; 
 

• The Lease will contain an early termination clause where the County may 
elect to terminate the Lease on portions of the leased premises, subject to 
reimbursement of actual costs plus 15% of such costs on those portion of the 
leased premises which were subject to termination for the crop year in which 
the termination occurred; 
 

• The Tenant will be responsible for paying all water charges and fees as 
assessed on the property by the Del Puerto Water District; and 
 

• All well infrastructure shall be the Tenant’s responsibility. 
 

County Ordinance and State Government Code permit competitively solicited leases of 
County property for terms of up to 10 years before a new competitive process is 
required.  In accordance with these regulations, GSA successfully negotiated pricing 
terms with T&M Farms for a (5) five-year term with an option to extend the lease for (2) 
two additional (1) one-year terms until November 30, 2027. 
 
GSA Purchasing recommends approval of the Lease, which will continue to offset costs 
associated with on-going security, planning, development analysis, and land-owner 
associated environmental issues such as well closures.  The agricultural farm lease 
revenue is a component to the progressive and on-going planning of the Crows Landing 
development project. 

POLICY ISSUE:   

County Ordinances 4.24.010 and 4.24.020, and the State of California Government 
Code Sections referenced within the County Ordinances, require Board of Supervisors 
approval for leases of County property. 



Page 3 of 3 

 

 
FISCAL IMPACT:   
  
The new agreement includes rent for the first year at $52 per acre for 1,112 acres or 
$57,824 annually, with a 3% increase in the years two through five, or through year 
seven, if applicable.  Contractual net proceeds during the initial five (5) year-term are 
projected to be $307,012.08, with the option to extend two additional one-year terms 
projected to be $136,097.68, for a total estimated lease of $443,109.76 for the seven (7) 
year-term.  The terms of the lease are outlined in the chart below: 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ PRIORITY:   

Approval of these recommended actions is consistent with the Board’s priority of 

Providing Efficient Public Services and Community Infrastructure by ensuring a Strong 

Local Economy and Effective Partnerships. 

STAFFING IMPACT:   

Existing staff from the General Services Agency will administer the Agricultural Lease. 

CONTACT PERSON:   

Cathy Blair, Purchasing Manager    Telephone: (209) 525-6319 
Dan Wirtz, GSA Director/Purchasing Agent  Telephone: (209) 525-6319 
 
ATTACHMENT(S): 

1. Crows Landing Agricultural Lease Agreement 

 Period: $ Per Acre: Annual 
Base Rent: 

Year 1 12/01/2020 – 11/30/2021 $52.00 x 1,112 acres $57,824.00 

Year 2 12/01/2021 – 11/30/2022 $53.56 x 1,112 acres $59,558.72 

Year 3 12/01/2022 – 11/30/2023 $55.17 x 1,112 acres $61,349.04 

Year 4 12/01/2023 – 11/30/2024 $56.83 x 1,112 acres $63,194.96 

Year 5 12/01/2024 – 11/30/2025 $58.53 x 1,112 acres $65,085.36 

Year 6 12/01/2025 – 11/30/2026 $60.29 x 1,112 acres $67,042.48 

Year 7 12/01/2026 – 11/30/2027 $62.10 x 1,112 acres $69,055.20 

  Total: $443,109.76 


























	 : Crows Landing Agricultural Lease
	Crows Landing Agricultural Lease Agreement


